T GENERAL PARTNER d®
echnical worl

Sche.me TV
ervice Manual

ALBA. CTV-10.
ALBA. GTV-10/14.
ALBA. GTV-14.

EEER




ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTION

PLEASE READ BEFORE ATTEMPTING SERVICE

1. Do not connect any antenna plug directly to the tuner socket and do not connect any equipments directly to the TV chassis, otherwise
it may be burnt out the TV or equipment, except an isofation transformer is used for main power source of the TV sets.

Never dizconnect any leads while rereiver is in operation.

Disconnect all power before attempting any repairs.

Do not short any portion of the circuits while power is on.

For reason of safety, all parts replaced should be «dentical, (for parts and part numbers see PARTS LIST).

Before alignment the set must be pre-heated for 30 minutes or more and erase magnetism thoroughly from CRT front chassis frame by
erase coil,

TEST EQUIPMENT

1. VIF Sweep Generator 8. Oscilloscope

2. SIF Sweep Generator 9. Vacuum Tube Volt Meter

3. Chroma Sweep Generator 10. Volt Ohm Meter

4. Continuous Waveform Generator 11. High Voltage Meter

5. Color Bar/Dot/Cross Hatch Generator 12. Ampere Meter (0.5 class, DC 3mA Max.)
6. Philips Pattern Generator 13. Frequency Counter

7. DC Power Supply (20V) 14. Demagnetizing Coil

VIF ALIGNMENT
PREPARATION STEP (See Fig. 2)

1. Ground CN102M pin 2.
2. Turn the RF AGC control fully counterclockwise.
3. Supply AGC bias voltage to TP103. (See Fig. 1)

AGC BIAS SUPPLY
DC12V .+ lead wire of C127

5K§2 > T3 TP 103

Fig. 1

4. Connect output lead of VIF sweep generator to tuner test point TP. (In case of system PAL-f, connect output lead of IF sweep
generator between TP-1 and tuner body).

5. Connect lead of FROM DET between TP104 and shield case.

6. Connect resistor jumper (100 ohm) between TP106 and TP107.

7. Supply DC 20V to (+) lead of C248.

8. Set AFC switch to "OFF" position.

NOTE: AFC switch connection is as follow;

AFC Switch
OFF == 0ON (o}
To CN103M Pin 4
Oscilloscope "
@ VIF Sweep Generator
FROM
VERT HORI H v DET. l[’]lLJ}TT
n==1-o O—=====400 o0—f .
:'r—--o o—l—_r I_a_o?? @:"‘“‘:_:
[
! M T |
! 1Bl L"’; |
Tl e e e e e e e e e e e - - J : 'q L [
Ve e e L L T T T T T TS - i L. -—— e o X
o - _1
R
e 50
AN
10K$2
.01 uF
To To To
TP104 Shield Case Ground To Tuner TP
Fig. 2

a4



1.

ALIGNMENT STEP

put carrier of continuous waveform generatof to picture ¢

arrier frequency P.C. (Table 3)

Set the out
PAL-B.G PAL-B,G PAL-D/!
Destination Europe Australia U.K. China/H.K.

PC 38.9 MHz 36.875 MHz 39.5 MHz 39.5 MHz

s
Input 80 dBuV ~ 100dBuV
Level

Table 3
2. Adjust T102 for minimum DC.(Fig. 6)
NOTE: 1. RF AGC control (VR101) is set at middle position.
2. While feeding signal, increase signal of 5dB from specified tevel shown in the Tabte 4, RF AGC control

4 where level on the oscillos

cope does not ga into saturation range.

DC range
vertical sensitivity
1V/em

Fig.

6

(VR101) is set at



Oscilloscope

Sweep Generator

To To
TPINA (Graund) Chiald Mann

ST IR £ 1 S




ALIGNMENT STEP

1. Adjust AGC bias voltage for maximum amplitude of waveform.
2. Adjust the level of sweep generator to achieve 1Vp-p. output.
3. Incraase the output level of sweep generator in 20dB.
4. Adjust AGC bias voltage to achieve 1Vp-p output. (on oscilloscope).
5. Adjust core of T101 and tuner converter coil to obtain the waveform as in Fig. 3 and Table 1.
B \
\A
|
]
100%
Sub. C [ \
i |
Sound C Adjucent Sound C
Fig. 3
System PALB,G PALB,G PAL B G PAL-I PAL-D/I
Destination Europe W. Germany Australia U.K. China/H.K.
PC 38.9 MHz 38.9 MHz 36.875 MHz 39.5 MHz 39.5 MHz
30 £5% 30 5% 30 5% 40 +5% 20 *5%
A 38.15 MH2 38.15 MH: 34.5 MHz 38.75 MHz 38.75 MHz
65 +10% 65 +10% 80 +10% 65 £ 10% 70 +10%
8 35.3 MHz 35.3 MHz 33.2 MHz 35.82 MHz 35.82 MHz
70 £ % 70+ 09 70 +10% 70 £10% 70 +10%
Sub. C 34.47 MHz 34.47 MHz 32.445 MHz 35.07 MHz 35.07 MHz2
40 +5% 40 +5% 40 +5% 50 *5% 50 £5%
'L"p“: —65 ~-45d8B —40 ~-20dB ~60 ~-40dB ~60 ~-40dB —60 ~-40dB
eve

Table 1




Vil. CHROMA ALIGNMENT
A. PREPARATION STEP (See Fig. 8 and Table 4)

Supply AGC bias Voltage to TP103. (See Fig. 1

Supply DC 20V to (+) lead wire of C248.

Connect resistor jumper {100 ohm) between TP106 and TP107.
Connect TP403 1o TP410 by jumper wire.

Connect output lead of chroma sweep generator to tuner test point TP,
Connect the lead of detector TPATL

Set the select switch of sweep generator to modulation position.

Oscittoscope
Chroma Sweep Generator
P etk ittt o
P g ———— o
P ohib e - T A
I ————
W/modulation
Detector
F-——— - =
ToTP411 | .01uF  DAS0 gk T

« O—
Detector 7551 | R
| '
10A90 10K 1000..F |
p |
01 uf ToTPAIE j ‘.
1 1
O \ ‘ l .'
L e e e o e —_—— -
To To To To
TP414 TPAN Ground Tuner TP
Fig. 8
System PAL-B, G PALB, G PAL-I PAL-D/I
o
Destination Europe Australia u.K. China/H.K.
s
IF 38.9 MH:z 36.875 MHz 39.5 MHz 39.5 MHz
Table 4
B. ALIGNMENT STEP
1. Adjust IF AGC bias voitage to obtain the maximum output. »

2. Adjust output level of chroma sweep generator to achieve 0.5Vp-p at output of detector.
3. Adjust T401 to obtain the waveform as in Fig. 9.
{nput level; See Table 5.

05V
8 1008 7°

Fig. 9



PAL-B.,G

System PAL-B,G PAL B, G PAL- PAL-D/I
Destination Europe W. Germany Australia U.K. China/H K.

A 5.5 MHz 5.5 MHz 5.5 MHz 6.0 MH2 6.0 MHz

B 4.93 MHz 4.93 MHz 4.93 MHz 4.93 MHz 4.93 MHz
55 + 209 55 + 209, 55 + 15% 50 + 15% 50+ 15%

C 4.43 MHz 4.43 MHz 4.43 MHz 4.43 MHz 4.43 MHz
100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

0 3.68 MHz 3.68 MH2 3.68 MHz 3.68 MHz 3.68 MH:2
60 +15% 60 +15% 60 +15% 60 +15% 60 +15%

Input —~30 ~-10d8 -20 ~ 0d8 —-30 ~—10d8B —30 ~-10dB -30 ~-10d8

Level

Vit

-

;s e

<

XL

ome LN~

XIl.

'Y

POWER LINE CIRCUIT ADJUSTMENT

Set the +B Adjust control (VR301) to middle position.
Receive the Picture signal.
Adjust H-HOLD (VR203) and V-HOLD (VR202) to achieve a stable picture.
Connect volt ohm meter to R305 (+8, DC 113V line).

Set the SERVICE switch (S401) to "SERVICE” Position, and turn BRIGHTNESS control (VR404) and CONTRAST control (VR405)
to minimum position.

Adjust VR301 to the reading of 113V,

Connect the volt chm meter to TP201 and observe the voltage is the reading of 11.9 £0.5V. (1f it's lower or higher, X-ray protecter will
be missoperated).

HEIG VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT

If it's lower or higher, slightly adjust VR301.

HORIZONTAL CIRCUIT ALIGNMENT

Set the CHANNEL SELECTOR to no signal channel.

VERTICAL CIRCUIT ADJUSTMENT

Set V-HOLD control (VR201) to middle position.

Set the CHANNEL SELECTOR to no signal channel.
Connect the frequency counter between V-deflection York and ground.
Adjust SUB-V HOLD (VR202) to the reading of 50 Hz.
Receive Philips pattern.
Adjust V-HEIGHT control to obtain a normal picture.

WHITE BALANCE ADJUSTMENT

. Set the SCREEN control {VR506) to middle position.
. Turn the red, green and blue LOW-LIGHT controls (VR505, VR503, VR502) to middle position, and turn the DRIVE contrals
(VR504, VR501) to middle position.

Table 5

. Connect the frequency counter between R501 (wire side) and ground.
Adjust H-HOLD control (VR203) to the reading of 15.625 KHz.

Receive a black and white picture signal and set the AFC switch to “ON" position.
4. Turn the SCREEN control {VR506) to minimum position.

--1.3

+1.5K _

 Set the SERVICE switch (S401) to “SERVICE" position and turn BRIGHTNESS control (VR404) and CONTRAST control (VR405)
to minimum position.
Connect high voitage meter to the anode of CRT and observe the high voltage is the reading of 22.9




10.
1.
12.

XHI.

Set the SUB-BRIGHTNESS control {VR205) to middle position, then turn the CONTRAST control (VR405) and COLOR control
(VR406) fully counterclockwise.

Set the SERVICE switch (S401) to "SERVICE" Position.

Connect volt ohm meter between TP501 and ground, and adjust BRIGHTNESS control {(VR404) to the reading of OC 130V.

If DC 130V can not be obtain, adjust the SUB-BRIGHTNESS control {VR205).

Slowly turn the SCREEN control clockwise to the point where one of three color just illuminates.

The LOW-LIGHT control volume corresponded tu the color appeared on the CRT, leaves as it is, and need no further adjustment for
this control volume. Turn the rest of LOW-LIGHT control volumes toward clockwise to get white horizontal line on CRT.

Reset the SERVICE switch (5401) to "NORMAL" position and turn BRIGHTNESS control (VR404) to middle position.

Adjust red and blue DRIVE controls (VR404, VR401) to obtain a uniform white raster.

Check the black and white picture detail for proper black and white rendition (no coloration) from lowlights to highlights and all brightness
levels for proper tracking.

Proper tracking at all brightness levels can be obtained when the SCREEN, control, LOW- LIGHT controls and DRIVE controls are
properly adjusted. 1f the results are unsatisfactory, repeat from the beginning.

FOCUS ADJUSTMENT

. Set CONTRAST control to maximum position and BRIGHTNESS control to middle position.
. Adjust FOCUS control {on the FBT) to obatin a sharpest and clearest picture on the CRT.

. RF AGC ALIGNMENT

. Receive the signal of band-11l (VHF HIGH) channel, and Set the AFC switch to "ON" position. (In case of System PAL-1, receive the

signal of UHF, and set the AFC switch to ON).

. Set the input field strength in 62 * 3dB.
. Adjust RF AGC control {VR101) to the point where noise is disappeared.

4. Increase the input in 2dB and confirm AGC voltage of TP110 decrease.

XV.

N -

XVI.

R N

APC ALIGNMENT

. Set CT401 to middte position

Recsive the Philips pattern and set the AFC switch to "ON" position.
Connect vacuum tube volt meter or digital voit meter between TP412 and TP413.
Adjust CT402 to obtain OV.

COLOR DEMODULATOR ALIGNMENT

Receive Philips pattern'and set the AFC switch to "ON"" position.

Connect capacitor jumper (10 uF/16V) between TP401 and TP402 (Ground).

Set COLOR control (VR406) to maximum position and set SUB-COLOR control (VR402) to middie position.
Connect oscilloscope to TP405 (B-out).

Adjust CT401 to obtain the waveform as in Fig. 10

If the results are unsatisfactory, repeat from APC ALIGNMENT again.

Reduce the difference to Reduce the difference to .
minimum (Adjust CT401) minimum (Adjust T402, T403)

Reduce the difference to
minimum (Adjust VR403)

f"*ﬂ F:auﬁ 11

Fig. 10



XVII.DELAY LINE ALIGNMENT

SN —

Receive Philips pattern and set AFC switch to-""ON" Pasition.

Connect capacitor jumper {10uF/16V) between TP401 and TP402 (Ground).
Connect oscilloscope to TP405 {B-out).

Adjust T402, T403 and VR403 to obtain the waveform as in Fig. 10.

NOTE: Cores of T402 and T403 should be adjusted equal height of core.

XVIll. SUBCONTRAST ALIGNMENT

Receive Philips pattern and set the AFC switch to "ON" position.

2. Connect oscilloscope to TP501 (R506).
3. Set controls as follows:

XIX.

CONTRAST control . .......... Max. position

BRIGHTNESS control ......... ... Max. position
COLORcontrol . ............... Min. Position
SUB-BRIGHTNESS {(VR205) .. .. ... Mid. Position

. Adjust SUB-CONTRAST control (VR401) to obtain the waveform as in Fig. 11.

'Y

-
+
60 Vp—p tH5V
Fig. 11

SUB COLOR ALIGNMENT

Receive Philips pattern set AFC switch to "ON"’ position. For Sarvice Manuals
Set Contrals as foliows; B“EﬁgslTﬁOt%S%Rg:‘(‘:Es

68
BRIGHTNESS Control .. ..... Min. Position Oxtordehira, Oxo sy
.. Tel (01844) 351694

CONTRAST Control ... ... Max. Position Fax (01044) J5bons
COLOR Control  ........... Max. Position email:- mauriiron@dial. pipex.com

Connect Capacitor jumper (10uF/16) between TP401 and TP402 (Ground).
Connect oscilloscope to TP407 (R-out).

Adjust SUB-COLOR control (VR402) to achieve 2.0 £0.1Vo-p (Fig. 12).
NOTE:

Set SUB-BRIGHTNESS control {VR205) to the point where each color output waveform is not saturated. After this alignment,

SUB-BRIGHTNESS control should be to set correct point.

R

L [h_] ﬂ !2,0 i1Vo~p -
W LU

(R-out)

Fig. 12



XX.

XXI1.

SUB-BRIGHTNESS ALIGNMENT

Connact the nagative side of OC ampere meter (3mA full scale range) to TP202 and the positive side to ground.
Receive Philips pattern and set AFC switch set "ON'" position,
Set controls as follows:

BRIGHTNESS control . ......... Mid. position
CONTRAST control . .......... Max. position
COLORccontrol .............. " "Min. position

Adjust SUB-BRIGHTNESS controf (VR205) to the reading of 650uA.

COLOR PURITY ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 13)

BEFORE ALL ADJUSTMENTS DESCRIBED BELOW ARE ATTEMPTED, V-HOLD, H-HOLD, V-HIGH, 8+ VOLTAGE AND
FOCUSING ADJUSTMENT MUST BE COMPLETED.

N BN

NS s

Place the TV receiver facing NORTH or SOUTH.

Plug in TV receiver and turn it ON.

Operate the TV receiver over 30 minutes.

Fully degauss the TV receiver by using an external degaussing coil.

Receive a crosshatch pattern and adjust the static convergence control roughly.

Loosen the clamp screw of the deflection yoke and pull the deflection yoke toward you.

Fully turn the red and blue low light controls (VR505, VR502) counterclockwise and set the green low light control (VR503) to it’s
middle position.

Adjust the purity magnets so that green field is obtainted at the center of the screen.

Stowly push the deflection yoke toward bell of CRT and set it where a uniform green field is ob(amed
Tighten the clamp screw of the deflection yoke.

.CONVERGENCE ADJUSTMENT (See Fig. 13)

Receive a dotted pattern.

Unfix the convergence magnet clamper and align red with blue dots at the center of the screen by rotating (R, B) static convergence
magnets.

Align red/blue with green dots at the center of the screen by rotating (RB-G) static convergence magnet.

Fix the convergence magnets by turning the clamper.

Remove the DY wedges and slightly tilt the deflection yoke horizontally and vertically to obtain the good overall convergence.

Fix the deflection yoke by wedges.

If purity error is found, follow "“Purity Adjustment’ instructions:

Purity Magnet

RB /f_

RB-G /
Magnet Clamper \ /_JJ
(h\

>

L—J Oﬂ//u

15 V
mm

f

Static Magnet

Fig. 13



ALIGNMENT POINTS

TV BOARD
ﬁ‘? — LT Lo
L]
VR 291 YR 405 VR 404 VR £05
1105 [
Cul cns [J‘:;) j—J T
) O ] T T
fa s
Q201 l
- [3o
j G G203 L
[oh) 1) T
O Gow i
mn _—
f“"a AN pens
06 | QO ang
) 1ri08
TI04 l /) o
()
wm Q202
19102 6
@noz
) Gmog
Trg o Q‘IO@ Q108
&) aws 7%
Q105 Q2
cw.O E l I
OtP07 @ 1103 — Q237
1101 @)
SA101 VRI0 1P105
U g 1S e
o TOP“O TP-] @ J101
0103 © r\ HF
iy TUNER L
d E/\ & L
Q114
Q —__/ S cug
av3
Q101 VR204
YR30
E% VR205
[ 5—3%
VR203 TO

T
“m Focus



ALIGNMENT POINTS

CHROMA BOARD

Tpe03 DL 401
VR 403 PG
7403 1402
TPeoL TPL07() i TPLIY TIP3
O SIS O O
Ortpeos o0y TPH2
Ve 02 O
o) CT602

| Q402 8405 cTe0l
[lvreotl X«ol O
o

©

T POl TP40
s«al O ’
TP408
O 1o
L 401
TPLO2
CRT BOARD

(D g0 )

VR505 VR503 VR502 VR504 VR501

o D = Q)

Q501

R506

CRT~—

SOCKET
\_ | W,




PICTORIAL VIEW O

A,
~r

F TUNER

P
’ =15
@) g8 ] i
R |
TUNER TERMINAL
SYSTEM PAL-B G PAL-B, G PAL-I PAL-0/I
TERMINAL (FT2)
1 U AGC G MAX 9.5V G MAX 8V G MAX 1.5V G MAX 8V
2 BU 15V 12V 12V 12V
3 V AGC G MAX 9.5V G MAX 8V - G MAX 8V
VL0 30V 30V - 30V
4 BS VH oV oV - ov
UHF oV oV - oV
5 BV 15V 12V - 12V
7 8T 0.7 ~28V 0.7 ~28V 1~28V 0.7 ~30V
8 AFC 6.5 +4V 6.5 +4V 6.5 +4V 6.5 +4V
9 BM 15V 12V - 12V
11 - ~ TP _
12 . - IF OUTPUT - {F QUTPUT
13 ANT INPUT ANT INPUT ANT INPUT ANT
14 IF QUTPUT - iF QUTPUT -
15 TP TP - TF
Remark: BU B Voltage in UHF RF and OSC Circuit BT Tuning Voltage
BS Switching Voltage BM B Voltage in VHF Mi:
BV B Voltage in VHF RF and 0SC Circuit TP Test Point "
TRANSISTOR AND IC IDENTIFY
TOP VIEW | TOP VIEW TOP VI
P E E ) 141 161
»]
5 SN
-
-]
7 8
9
ECB gC B BCE KAG GND
2SAS64 25A879 25A1133 56192 25095 L5630 AN240O LA7800 ANS56
71SA719 2SC1360 25C2660 TFH340
25A720 25C1573 250762
2SCI473
25C1685




UHF
INPUT

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF TIINER FOR SYSTEM PAL-I (UK.

(@)

CT4

v/ L/
?‘ g 4 cie”
2 L4 L3 ’ g S Tor
7 7 4
) 7 7 2
L L2 C3 , 85P It é
? R24 470 ’ L8 g L0 L Lz
oY
% c3) Pl U 7
L 1 /
’ c2 Qs ng ‘ 7 2
f sp | P8 - ’ CT2 T3
-" - 4 ] ¢
C33 , 1000P
DT L3 " D12
cs
C)r % 30P 8zp C4 c7% 20° M C8
1F9C30 Posp  oooP
Rl < R4 & , 4R5
27K 2 220 r27 M R25S
ok | 27K
R3 | M 47K IR26
T L] ]
47K 68K
RIS
1K 3

c27 [

‘ C28

AGC

1000P

REMARK: #® THIS VALUE IS NOT FIXED.

IF
OUTPUT



CcTv 10 S1-ALBA CTV 10

[YY™ Y™ . .
, 1
| ’ l
gl i P ! |
L
2Vp-p 21 2ve-p 3 e-p 4] rever " ———-o\o—‘ °/°_°/3823_ l._- -
‘ ‘ ]

2
?
t
%
-
]
3
8
g
3
r
-

f2%
Tt

—o0 Oo—9% & —0 6—O0'H L< I
8100K£

pa

1 p—— § 4 s —omi r— §4 U —amf e 64 s —amd ] UO‘H—‘ o
8T 2.6vpp [ <tVpp T <ivpp B] «5p-p N Im‘si

L !
A 1
\ 0 —0 "o—4 —o0 o——c/dg—"‘-«
Py ANV . | RS

. S W”‘d | swox{ S A
! L . .- N 1 N VRIO2 i
P 64 g =t b 6 4 s —e={ P 4 s —et e Bl us —ed L 850X

Q] 7.4vp-p 0]  0.5ve-p 11 0.8ve-p (121 &§Ve-p | & | N,Odo__‘

o4 CN10
u

@
3
=3
2

PG| | o -
64us (Y3 r—'———-o\o—c b oo
—— =} ——
[ 0.5vp-p 0.15Yp-p 18] ©c.9vp-p B10ok Y u
Wy l——(s)
. . - i
[P S g D
f 1 I . ! l—C~o—¢ ¢&—o0"o—0"HO14
" ot-14 cN102
J : J&m.,...m,, - J : B 100K ¢
- L W—
o 64 yi3 —ef oo 64 )18 ] p— 64 uS —ef b 64 us —=i L Lo
23Vp-p h[[ 10Vp-p 1 IVp-p IVp-p Fril
] 0 To—4 ¢ —o0"0—0"HO+4 LI %

1
ot ft . svoox‘— . 3T_4' I
\/\ o5y |~ . /‘*H;J__ LAMP L@ﬁ

e 20rr—e|
1.3Vp-p 6.50C 4Vp-p 0.6Vp-p LI csor O
M L

a
L 0
6uus o W oN /;OFF )
wior] | :
~ AFCl SWITCH I
@
R o A o A .
- 20Ms —ei o 20Ms —am et 64 g —omi @ L.
2D 75vp-p [ZB]_3-5ve-p 7 0.7Vp-p 73 1.3Vp-p CN1D3
rbLus ——={ -
f ]

N
AAL__WJ Uy gt L

84 us —e=i o Bl ps —el P64 s ——] NOTE:

a: | IEFIITE 170Vp-p 31 3ove-p 10Q¥p-p 1 ALL CAPACITORS ARE IN uF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED (PFawF) ' R3

20ms 20ms ALL CAPACITORS ARE 50WY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
[o— el
2 CAPACITORS NOT SPECIFICALLY DESIGNATED ARE CERAMIC CAPACITORS.

— &
20. B ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR o
Iy Bl- POLAR ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITOR 0
2¢ TANTALUM CAPACITOR '

“SVp-p TVp-p (35]_300vp-p 200Vp- 2 {METALLIZED POLYESTER.

02
MYLAR CAPACITOR N

POLYESTOR FILM CAPACITOR
:POLYPROPYLENE CAPACITOR.

:POLYSTYRENE  CAPACITOR. i
. ALL RESISTORS ARE IN OHMS 14 WATT UNLESS
]ﬁ OTHERWISE NOTED —
300V mnva AT GOl sove—p . RESISTORS NOT SPECIFICALLY DESIGNATEQ ARE
CARBON FILM RESISTOR

[
eyp
@eedo+

—om Sous ta - NONFLAMBLE RESISTOR. b lenio
1 w &  FUSEBLE RESISTOR. L'GT—-
T wc BB .CEMENTED RESISTOR "
‘i . hﬁ \l «d B9 METAL OXIDE RESISTOR.
e THERMSTOR
[_1sove-p b2l 150vp-p [ hid DC VOLTAGE ARE MEASURED FROM POINTS INDICATED TO
THE CIRCUIT GROUND WITH A VTVM 530
5. WAVEFORMS ARE TAKEN WITH SETTING CONTROLES 10
A NORMAL PICTURE CONDITIONS
2 THIS CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 1S SUBJECT TO CHANGE
WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE.
AC

INPU




S2-ALBACTV 10

YR103 L
CN105 D50K
- — - - - - - - -— - -
| ANT. JACK I
] L70P1 U/v  TUNER
C150 £00 ’ o %5 33(:1‘3:05
757\ T190PT v L 33
no¢ ELEE. ) (? ) g) ®© 66 g) V) T e
. 1 cist g [ — Ml IsRug | €17 RIS
/ono——— - — - " sz701 4.7) [egu.a nx
VO 128
i 2107250165 Lo €128 DD Seii TP
V08
L . roa 20 108 oo 2P
e g T ano  SiF
ban E Lo 100.02 [0 anzu0PD AUDI0 | BEK 3
o o - A ? 1ne uH 25 “ T
10116 1K R1LT .95—@
L 1 33k W 2 0 6 pma(T 1
g 7 vy C
o9 | R1D9 {9 1 BIOK] .
o4 312K — A AT RILg 1301 €132 RILB g
J £iog) K105 A 5 o3 o , 0088 vox ke OR4 31 i
VR102 o a1 82 |22/ . 50 ®
. _U ,  BSoK ; ‘ @[5 by 160 sex [3. 3K R
ol 3 L-r R Froz[ 7 r LTeinn KE 134 TP109
S_._. CN1I0Y 13 RHG{ ‘LGP 04 nv‘.m. I‘M 15501 -3 f25°' R;zs
7 > 3
! V2% ZeiRns 0 w1 1687 roT Mz
01|82 R CLE P13 RIS S = S !
L oA ; T T P
fo ~-O— : 25— J
/ang ..Rl”
o L@\ﬁ 7 2.7k T 68K -
® e 2108 y Rist
25C1360)
- ‘ 25C1685 | a3 orecs LCVS [}
A © 3 AT F 5P
HO—1—4 R155 T Q)
T cnor 0102 ® l 470 Eﬂ Co T
Y “ 2w ST
L MAaI50 T "
e 1 1 VL Lam Jrm2 -4 L= !
o1 022 ¥ w10k 3 100k
3——-—4' Je=))
R4
15K 1W
Lo— ’ Pt ¢ '
R113 T
220 TP1JS
S 25A7:9 [ (2
Q104 oy Ri2e 2139 <
is 128 . i}
€109 {ZDW3I | Cn? . ZSCH‘aasp—v’BI T :’ﬂ n_:xzs_gmfnz:. [ l
- C126[C127[R123JR125) < Ty Tonel RILO 2
WS fisazpl 03T M7 Lom a2t cn? » E gz [E|0" 00RO 33 3
® T 1150 3.9% s |-0' k70 3.3%f10K CN20
Al
70214 | C2%
w ¥ o R
e o 5
—
R210 !
. 1 :
NOTED (PFrwF) (SN 0302 €303 - e 1% r—'
NOTED. N oW 1006 0047152 Q202
— » N 20/ 75C1685 !
F CERAMIC CAPACITORS. * >t I 16 6 ",
0304 304)
‘ %::'Js\ x ::CO:OL, 2 -3 R211 709
: 1or: 004 00/| 308
i ’ 500 ‘005-[ | R 220 22K
: B RIG7. C310
! o 302 73w 100PI500 R208 - [r2e2
Oy = R3} 22K czss €20 2
X6 P T 0047 a2 | R3N R201 Vv 3.3%
500 25C1878 T 027 2W 33‘052 L %% 4 R204 '0?::,? 50 [ge
' R D | c00 2.2% _5705 RILt 4 YR201 —_
T UNLESS 31| Lc20e 115 r203 JOs| 'O F BIOK | 5201 R22
R T 022 b——4 Wt B y 12K
TD— 33 [ i 0K £208 VRZ02 0y 50 -
0 ARE TH301 3 ® R202 4 = R206 $lB'OX
: ERPF5BOM 0310 o |3 L3 150K 3 281 Ysok F
050F 1 D S
L enor cN303 30K V2w RUZ  RUZ e ez ST B
AAA- & 13 &1
® () ( WV 4
| 305 2303
, EREe e ig 5210 258564 ¢ - $
i A 1
1. 3998 - —M S 1002 3 F;Jz‘x’ R207 c
L303 M 3‘38 - Py 6.3K —
NTS INDICATED T2 OEGAUSSING ? 73 ) Q201 4 0203
s noie con || Lo swne RB17 029
: Ic307 R309 56K
- 5301 3310 47 4 0304
i CONTROLES TO S ” W % 2501473 YR30 B o
D306 R306 20500 y 200121
IMA150 100 /2w €312 {015 H R2L9 270 509,
) CHANGE ¢ ) c0 S6K P ;
' i o3z | V50 p R218 R219 @1 Ao
hnaisy | R314 218 B LEDY 75K sILT:
, R3I04 €308 L - 3 2x 71 o i 0 A
T 2 "ok WD s cm v;;im__cm _:mmzl FreRog o Lent s
A gy T h M 3 022 Tas Y
INPUT 471 01 008128
7 > 12,0 ol ['® 25,
|
[ R316 313 R212 Ru7 2
56K 3 L 2201160 H n0 ¥
12w w
I
[
- - - - - - - - - -— -




S3-ALBACTV 10

me
CN108 - - - - - —
——— - -— - - - -—
I .'
J 101 e cusé 156 VRLO) YR402
m #s| 133160 0% A 810K 850K
e 33t
15 ) - 7540
C (ama 35 R&10 7] —
M c17 4
:35 w“ b ) . szer2 CN10L R&O3 3 )8 €408 :.C.‘c?\6 oT
(Lo 7y S PR e : 1 k7 33016
" R8¢ RLO8 10 _ 07110 T
L0t €138 (O D—(DmT O O N4 2711w I 25| 30
£0x0 s 105 5401 RL03Y L403 B n
£ SPRR 247K s6um
= ano  sIF 1001100 8a NORMAL
1 100(.02 10/ PO AUDIO Rus 2 (O Quo2
g 017 | 5 AN 24D 56K VRL06 ¢ SENVICE| 0401{ 251685 ANS61
b VR $ C10K L oA —0 O
R1L7 05 <:*—C§>—‘“——-_— — €403 00!
1 2 0 ) o 7 10K !
3"3‘; Ea 2 @ 8 )
it ] 2
| 4 e R143 ;;o R G132 R s L ; Yord ca13
o 4 Y i OR 31 £
Tioal s el @ | <05 |0 el Tooss 1o § REe | Cneo Ru1s 2 R 3 38uH 1RER0 [TPeor 297
82 |22/ 50 & 3 226 3 2101 ¥ iak Tak @ CL02
L7 & 160 3.K 1.8K 7125
Dy 3 35 D 0
4 7102 CF P09
| f5 1 ane cf—-{g et 1 3597 o (o2 47008 LRuo?
: 7 12K §, I“ 7 T.6a Y Mhz ' ' 27.uH %220 %330
~ SCIMIRNS| g STISe TR Ry S CIATRE
01|82 s.smkz (VM B i yee 2% 3
D! c12s  gCnslR12 k.28 5 k25 CTL01
Rug AN \ 6P 58P < L op
r 7% ¥ 6.8k ::c°2‘0 e e L My g ap T xeqr TROTY T T ° ¢
? 3108 w . TP gz c “a |:“0‘l - Ru17 »m — e I
: .01 ! W ! 3 336
' 25C1360 oo 3 ! < e 27k L2 ‘
] k.27
D O — RL32 cuo;i' I’OP LK
b 1K 70P .
£ns Q106 S hAM ‘%]
o ANS1I2 & 4 !
] cair
) \ L405 c22¢ =)= D= D= D=1 D=0
Dl 0 0405 X =
I 0404 o 0A3! 38 'gz 2003
VRIO) | RI26 p MAIE! Curb " CHROMA
‘* 1 ANS620K
Rm? _3.9K B5K § 2107 b wrp
W _astied () ' Reis 3
%szs RO s ! D-O-O~o~C
TE)S 68% K 2P E ) | [T ; cu19 A o TEL]
: S 1.8 154719 |2 y102 ) 220 82P e 5797 ®
YW \o/2 11— NN M \
Q0L ko Rz 75C1685 R139 1 cnaT ol |=B
1505%6-“ P2ruspes e X l i 120P T (g qua ey
3 T T = R140 3 RLY o o
— ey SETENRTY 30T Too] o0 1K § l ' 10 ¥ DTS S
12) T 3 i A138 CN2OY &3
3.9k lso [0 ‘,ng“" 10K 1.8k R420 108 07,7 «n Lgoz
g 10K 27uH i ca3s e
TPLos Y 6150 sp = |8
7 i &
9 D—a — —
@ 0 Lg- —
—O+ - - - - - .
R210
3 08 —t+3
c251 s Q202
] 200 g SCIEas ©
16 16 A
203 hod
R211
%zm 224 CN202
R307 C310 R208 Q708 - - - - —
73w 1300P/s00 WY A
02 RINZ 201 2% mezs O F 3%
2 {éém T 027 2w g;?; L %% 3 Rg'gf 100116 50 Bge| ¥
e can PR D | o 2.2 L08Rzl :;J;ﬁf;}' Cn9 1006
oo 35| c204 w7125 az03 Jos| 'O F Lo R221
F3 ¢ T o2z —— w—ey D vR22 & 12K W | Rag0 c238
8 23 33, -84 - 10K [206] M) 5.0 o i P § . 0012 c237
z | @ R202 % :;oss R206 +.JBIOK X 1‘;T’|rzw Rr2glLaRRRvE = o2
i e 194 150K 3 - 5ok 3 : c236
oI o B kg
Lo o 207 020¢ ooz [oon:
Ruz 5 RIS 2 1135 2502660 20| 2w
o [ R245 & jo207
4 RIS 250951
R207 D204  MAISO Vigw
6.3% o) 3 E
a7 ¥ 0203 m T2y iz
ek 3 Ma27wa 12w 203|400
C8 Q205 B E] N | o208
L0012/ 25 [s.8
gz 8500 R2L9 270 500 5410 W [l . s .
W
Hit® 50 M o R218 R219 203 ¢ E 3.9K
D312 R215 7 o R226} Vaw
ey | R34 12k a2k K SC1473 4390, [L2asezay 244
22k AW AA— 0 W AN 2 = 3, mp:: s
14 32 3 4 4.71].068 L
0314 71| VR [C27 P2dpseg  ENARDG Leme  Lent cosg @ a3 60 20| [222 soo| 1001
¥ Sryt 71 Tor  Tomtar |83 For T 22 VoW > |w 500
16 @ k@ 50 )3 ® | ® D
R234
R2L7 3 27%
R316 .can R212 3
56K 3 2201160 g™ B0 T -3 S RD
172w w
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -




- - — v
| |
1 Rav4
YR&O) VRLOZ 0
BIOK '} B50K
- Tp403 TPL0k
4 RL10 07 -
2 C406 i | e _l
RL03 2 18K €403 .01 |0 Jokan 2 ! 7 e -
1 5. 33016 s 0 10 , o
RLOB 10 71T o g 47/ v oy CRT
25 25 0 ‘ | AN 37078322
I RSN Q r [
5401 LRe03y 403 d (S D= D=D~( D= ] Loy
247K 6 M ' ‘ iy
NORMAL 0402 1 . 3
SENVICE} Q4012501685 Y10EQ .
AN 5612
ceo €403 001 ' |
L4 01 «01 4 Ret CNL02
- wons| 0 L\ RSO
sl @ % o | | g%
L4004 A R;}“QY A ' W X )
bR | $Re02 ZRuc] 60K |RLO6 3PT @ NoNoR ‘ E:] —
F L01 1.8k T33x H Cu02 | 560 TRLOr 0-0=-0-9-[© -
CNSO)
1.8K L1128 W O |
R413 b - o !
70 | Llo+— |
b 9
1402 4 RLOS 4 R407 .
27uH <220 %1330 Oy b - e 4
. o -
MANIOX 3 :
c.28 CT401 1w - ;
e F oy eeor| [P for | cer cer0 ; Cso04 RS08
4P cc2eT T O T a8 cedn 1 . 3~ Bl EzH I 820P1 870K V2w
LRe17 "m 316 Re28 de -— 2K W
2 ; kn W 4 R$02 RS04 VR506 IM _
0P | k27 PRI 27K Eg [ 2.7 —3
R432 CYLOZT L S L.7K 1w 33w 2505 12K W T
1K 70p —4 i 503 TR
Ao @ S asor 2scis7d 2. R50E IR 2w
8 112w
N B L e
car v R Q&p § RSA7 17K 2W
%01 105 [ 5 DD~ DD~ DO~ —& p [E501 {
00s & 1 . q  [a372 25C1573A|
0A9) 3.9 T.0022 y Q503
mH | ® 2403 5% 25C1573A
[T CHROMA v
AN 5620% I H o) L501
1P oL |0Ledy R509 RS51] _|1s0
3 50
2) . 'O 150 £ ) uH
s oo D-D-P-O-O-O-0- ! , o M o s N,
o i N T
220 82p whe B9 0 @Hco: @ 830 2708 k[ 3303308 336 aaoogao T
e Took w1y E 3
1t 403 &1 W _¢CA36 o Ra26 1
[<AL] = 0 -0z} 470
120P | . T VR$02 VRS03 VR505
L3 S Ry R425 470 VRLO} | B5K 3™ Bk BSK
EENIE S TR $22m| TR EXSA L] 82K 1 [ - |
) O AE] o1 |
R420 LL06 njcns Lgoy 5 A |
TPLO8 10K 27uH 107122/ ca35 Fhe Q422 | -I
15150 uT 8.2K 330 qp - - - - Q-0-0
[
- - - - - - - -
v. Oy H.OY 180V
180V |
1KY, AL |/zw J
WA 300V {
0 .|
—e
y|
- — - D O @ O - - - - - -
= { D Q ] CN203 CN204 -]
\—4 —e
1
/&) 1202
/235 e e il 9
) 0230 F8t
B Lo Biiaw g0 | !
c238 R2zgL20g"vE L oor o ] A ' o
330 B 220 C239c2¢0c 241 242 ” | & 1
100 ™ T T P b o 1 1
R230 ~ [oonz2Toorzoor2 ooz 021} RZ4k FoCUs
’ ]IO& - kv mvfizkv|iany] 24 RU? 22 W | = !
e ja 207 T - '
T3 VR204 ) 250951 ; ol Caes I 1
IR T B 250 106811250 ]
aw 8300 | \ h
" 3 £234 ¢ @ A2 56 W 4 |
3 F 6
] - !
4 ] !
y L203| R232 A237 .68 2 W ! —_———
" L r s
3.9 R N M ;:175 1 (2 W '
v 23 70P 1 !
50| (85 ee - : | bl
Y'Y C1R23) c2%6 470P/ 2KV R238 | %235,0 3 -
° c? u R226| ssbas 3o L 5209 ) ' | 5o ¥ VR208
2390 1 g] 264) S o RUZ | | @ ‘ | o212 B100K
= 3n = +4 MA
R24S 3 4.7/.068 220P| L C243 -
oK 3 w0 200] 28 lsoo| T.o00n R cxe L J 162 !
I @ |w 500
R234 %cus
1
27K 1 0 Lz
S Ra3 0208 £ 220x
TP20) 30K 30L2 1
S4 - ALBACTV 10 '
— - - - - - —-— - - - - - —




WIRING DIAGRAM OF CTV10

FOCUsS

123
00200
[ CN&Q1-F
— "J -
-
HEAT SINK - S
!
!



oo w
= ~

CN4LOt-F

1 SPEAKER

|

POWER SWITCH

Fc
MAU
8 Chet
Oxt

email:-

7]

AC PLUG

&5

P102




POWER SWITCH

PRESET VR INDICATOR

goooonao

For Service Manuals
MAURITRON SERVICES
8 Cherry Tree Road, Chinnor
Oxfordshire, OX9 4QY.
Tel (01844) 351694
Fax (01844) 352554

email:- mauritron@dial.pipex.com

CN10Y

- N w S 0o

P102

A

CN 202

gooaod

5 4 3 21

CN 2C1-F

19



F8T T200

YOKE

CNS501-F

DEFLECTION







COMPONENTS DIAGRAM

CHROMA BOARD

IN‘ rm— B
. VR4O1_ YR40Z 54 R +cun 2e ¢
- = g 2 oge R423
R410 340 |, ceos [ Jeneo 21007 Pz, o—e’d : % 2
O Ny b ~
= = & O Iz e ol LA ismgnr, & 2%
RLOSC—0) H ~qw
Reos 1o AR LI LIS RN,
—> ©©© el 523 92,0 gQg, oM RL2E S .
p Reos e Q2 R4 1L ) w%i;, % CTLsZz :~Cl.3l C436 I3
g 25 8 5 5 Bl—lomo z o ~cz.25 Cegl eire  eiresiy
el b LRl e T ggm e
O (e eiet . A aants: g
< = ’ D405~ .. ©° 1»"“”“—4
(@uung) - a o] 20 9 ¢ le 170 L FeeR sy :
Ra0s 2 Q 5%5%# 22 c¥ 33 3 I’iua X0 €8 ¢ 50" 21 oAl o !
~ - =% R o | eite eite T 88O 1T
5= [](B @@w o |RIRIR 5 SO __] cuse—e [T F o,
;SO 3 S 8R°= w ¢ 5 gt Beaa
? 0 <—C413 @ o Trqr - oite 4 gg EL____LI !
® . 285’ & 2" e+ = o pn oL__
OlE 12 Zdi= 5 i T HQlim
ol .o S el Q|| = = 2 =% e ==
5Y (2 o}y 2 xz.o‘(:) “ > oW —oR
s | RO —5 5 eeesseeee =
5205 |2 RL'G C"37o’ oite + 2 93402 VIDED, & ©
2 ~C?:f?) 0““"2:3 5 Colgrg 2 8 GesFEsIIS | -
z R43 BC“ZS ° ~ 5% 24r oe00eCNLO2
LR 8 TR o #5823 sotord Lom——Ruw
o (0;: R1.27 - < R4O6 g Bt C4N o—W—e
“O i RLZ& ~ —M—e 2T olle
-l wc:QRcm Lnn-np-ft & R426 R409 ' RLO8
408 v [ e —w—s Qg €405 gof SIS
- & Gurorroo ~ (o o se L&Y clz_.oe
5 0:' "22 og B R0 - SEOA ST $3° weeecniol
°© © S ! i CONT. 9 "C5i¢
5401 P A COLOR
Rl.23 w @ o
e” cez3 0 0 NOMA -SERVICE VR401 - VH42




CABINET EXPLODED VIEW PART LIST

eTvV |O

SYMBOL NO.

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9
10
n
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

62
&3
&4
65

PART NO.

200-771101-
229-770002-01
138-214004-14
103-220314-35
477-770001-01
437-770001-01
469-770001-01
614-500425-10

422-770001-01

610-300410-10
279-771101-01
484-770003-01
510-300410-10
422-770003-01
229-770001-01
614-400412-10
284-770002-01
730-020005-04
610-300412-10
422-770002-01

681-010095-00
610-300410-10
610-300410-10
610-300410-10
100-350014-42
614-400408-10
614-400408-10
254..770001-01
610-300410-10
230-771100-
424-771101-01
14401141107
600-300506-10
279-771102-01
111-503730-25
273-770001-01
610-300110-10
170-182040-21
462-104201-01
610-300110-10
115-308003-13
610-300110-10
219-771103-
614-400412-10
202-770001-01
482-406278-02
450-016201-01
631-085042-45
621-407025-03

280-770001-01
610-300110-10
610-300110-00
614-400416-10
631-100055-10
603-508012-10

DESCRIPTION

Front Cabinet

Plastic Bracket 'B'
C.R.T.

Degaussing Coil Ass'y
C.R.T. Spring

C.R.T. Washer
Degaussing Coil Clamper
Tap. Screw B/T 5x25 mm

C.R.T. Socket P.C.Board Ass'y
pP.C.B. Metal Supporter ‘A’

P.C.Board Ass'y

Tap Screw R/T 3x10 mm
Preset Control Knob Blk
Heat Sink Plote 'C'
Tap Screw R/T 3x10 mm
Power Transf. Bracket
Plastic Bracket 'A’
Tap Screw B/T 4x12 mm
Fuse Spacer

Fuse Holder

Tap Screw R/T 3x12 mm

P.C.Board Metal Supporter 'B’

Chroma P.C.Board Ass'y
P.C.Board Supporter
Tap Screw R/T 3x10 mm
Tap Screw R/T 3x10 mm
Tap Screw R/T 3x10 mm
AC Power Transf.

Tap Screw B/T 4x8 mm
Tap Screw B/T 4x8 mm
AC Cord Holder

Tap Screw R/T 3x10 mm
Front Panel 'C'

Vol. Bracket

Push Switch

Mach Screw P/H 3x6 mm
Power Knob

Rotary Vol.

Vol. Knob

Tap Screw R/T 3x10 'mm
Speaker

Speaker Clip

Tap Screw R/T 3x10 mm

Channel Preset Vol. Ass'y

Tap Screw R/T 3x10 mm
Panel Door 'C'

Tap Screw B/T 4x12 mm
Rear Cover

Rod Ant.

Soldering Lug9

IN Tooth Washer M4
Brass Nut M 4x0.7P mm
Ant. P.C.Board Ass'y
Ant. Temminal

Tap Screw R/T 3x10 mm
Tap Screw R/T 3x10 mm
Tap Screw B/T 4x16 mm
IN Tooth Washer M5
Mach Screw P/H 5x12 mm



CTVv10

GENERAL PATRNER







Il TV BOARD ASS'Y
1. Common Parts For All System

SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION. aTy. SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION T‘CITY.
— TRANSFORMER — R117,207,213,| 113-682105-12 6.8K Ohm J YW 4
1201 100-190005-96 | Hori. Drive 1 R315
7105 100-240001-98 | Audio Output 1 R124,125,148,] 113-103105-12 10K Ohm J %W 5
7301 100-400001-00 | Switching Transf 1 R203, 310
R215 113-123105-12 12K Ohm J %W 1
- COIL - ‘ R246 113-123205-12 12K Ohm J %W 1
1202 101-700132-09 | Hori. Linearity Pl
1104 101-710088-03 | Sound IFT l 1 R205, 208, 209,: 113-223105-12 22K Ohm J YW 4
7101 101-710127-03 | Video IFT 1 1 R239
1102, 103 101-710128-03 | Video IFT 1 2 R240 l 113-273105-12 27K Ohm ) YW 1
R151 113-393105-12 39K Ohm J %W 1
— FILTER COIL — R313 113-393205-12 39K Ohm J %W 1
1102 104-688202-02 ' 68 uH M 1 R214,217,430 | 113-563105-12 56K Ohm J UW 1
1104 104-479101-02 \ 47 uH K 1
L103 104-150101-02 ¢ 19 uH K 1 R316 113-563205-12 56K Ohm J %W 1
L101 104-101101-02 100 uH K 1 R129,304 113-683105-12 68K Ohm J UW 2
71202 108-214004-01 Fly-Back Transformer 1 R219 113-753105-12 75K Ohm  J; %W 1
R128,218 113-823105-12 82K Ohm J UW 2
—~ ROTARY VARIABLE R112 \ 113-104105-12 100K Ohm J %W 1
RESISTOR — ‘
VR201, 404, ‘ 111-103205-25 | B-10 K Ohm \ 3 R202, 206 \ 113-154105-12 150K Ohm J VW 2
VR405 1 R150 113-224105-12 220K Ohm J %W 1
VR406 | 111.103305-25 | C-10K Ohm 1 R301, 302 113-334205-12 330K Ohm J %W 2
R111 113-474105-12 470K Ohm J %W 1
— SEMI-FIXED R303 113-105205-12 M Ohm J %W 1
RESISTOR — \
VR204 112-301231-10 | B-300 Ohm 1 — NON-FLAMABLE
VR301 112-501231-10 | B-500 Ohm \ 1 ‘ RESISTOR —
VR101 112-502232-01 | B-5 K Ohm ‘l 1 R222 113-229205-22 2.2 Ohm J %AW 1
VR203 112-502233-10 | B-5 K Ohm P R152, 153 113-479205-22 47 Ohm J VW 2
VR205 112-104231-10 | B-100 K Ohm 1 R154 113-270205-22 27 Ohm J VW 1
. R155 113-101205-22 100 Ohm J %W 1
— CARBON RESISTOR ~ R220, 221 113-122205-22 1.2k Ohm J %W 2
R309 113-479305-12 47 Ohm ) %W 1
R141, 244 113-100105-12 10 Ohm J YW 2 R231 113-392205-22 39K Ohm J %W 1
R118 113-270105-12 27 Ohm J %W 1 R235 113-564205-22 560K Ohm aW 1
R156 113-330105-12 33 Ohm J W ! 1
R115, 171 113-820105-12 82 Ohm J ¥W 2 — CEMENT RESISTOR -
R312 113-278410-54 27 Ohm K 2W 1
R113, 201,211 113-221105-12 220 Ohm J %W 3 R236 113-339510-54 33 Ohm K 3W 1
R135, 249 113-271105-12 270 Ohm J UW 2 R301 113-339710-5 3.3 Ohm K 10W 1
R120, 247 113-331105-12 330 Ohm J YW '; 2 R308 113-220510-54 22 Ohm K 3W 1
R226 113-391105-12 390 Ohm J %W b R307 l113-1'170510-.‘)4 47 Ohm K 3W 1
R142 113-681105-12 680 Ohm J %W \ 1 _
— METAL OXIDE
R133, 242 113-821105-12 820 Ohim J UW ‘ 2 RESISTOR —
R126, 127,136 | 113-102105-12 1K Ohm J %W 7 R227 113-399305-72 39 Ohm J W 1
R139, 143, 149, R306 113-151305-62 150 Ohm J W 1
A210 R229 113-221305-72 220 Ohm J W 1
R116, 132 113-122105-12 12K Ohm J %W 2 R225 113-751102-72 750 Ohm G %W 1
R130, 137, 138, 113-182105-12 1.8K Ohm J YW 4 R212 113-752405-72 75K Ohm J 2W 1
R305 R114 113-103305-72 10K Ohm J W 1
R234 113-273101-72 27K Ohm F %W 1
R204, 311,314 | 113:222105-12 22K Ohm J UW 3 R233 113-303101-72 30K Ohm F %W 1
R123, 134, 140, 113-332105-12 33K Ohm J YW 1
R147, 248, 250, — FUSEBLE RESISTOR —
R431 R238 113-338310-82 33 Ohm K W 1
R121,122 $13-392105-12 39K Ohm J UW 2 R237 1113-688210-82 68 Ohm K WW 1
R251 113-472105-12 47K Ohm J W 1 R244 113-220305-32 22 Ohm J W 1
R245 113-472205-12 47K Ohm VAL 1 R228 113-102305-82 1K Ohm J W 1
TH301 114-210180-01 | Positive Thermistor 1
R216, 232 113-562105-12 56X Ohm J UW 2




—



SYMBOLNO. PART NO DESCRIPTION aTy. SYMBOL NO. PART NO. ‘ DESCRIPTION aTty.
0104, 203 132.610027-01 | Varister MA 27 WA 2 R144 113-274105-12 270K Ohm J YW 1
! — PIN CONNECTOR - — CAPACITOR —
1 160-101802.06 | 1 Pin Socket 4 128,129 123-350340-10 | Ceramic SL 35 pf J 50V 2
CN104-F,201-F | 160-102252-23 | 2 Pins Socket 2 €102 127-106047-01 | Electrolytic 10 pf 16V 1
CN104-M, 1 160-102255 23 ' 2 Pins Plug 2 C254 | 127-107047-01 | Electrolytic 100 ut 16V 1
201-M ; i |
CN303-M | 160-012805-06 | 2 Pins Plug 1 — TRANSISTOR —
CN101-F i 160-103252-23 | 3 Pins Socket 1 Q101,103 131-210719-47 | 2SA 719 NC 2
CN101-M 160-103255:23 | 3 Pins Plug 1 0102 ’ 131-231685-47 | 2SC 1685 NC 1
CN302-F 160-103802.06 | 3 Pins Socket 1 1 — DIODE -
CN302-M 160-103805-06 | 3 Pins Plug 1 D1 [ 132-134148-00 | IN 4148 1
CN204-F 160-104802-06 : 4 Pins Socket 1 20214 ‘ 132-411212:00 | HZ 12A-2 1
CN204-M 160-104805-06 | 4 Pins Plug 1 154-131004-1 VHF/UHF Tuner 1
CN202-F 160-105252-23 | 5 Pins Socket 1 {For Europe)
or
CN202-M 160-10525523 | 5 Pins Plug 1 154-131004-01 | VHF/UHF Tuner 1
CN103-F 160-106252-23 | 6 Pins Socket b (For ltaly)
CN103-M 160-106255-23 ! 6 Pins Plug E 1 | or
CN203-M 160-106605-00 ! 6 Pins Plug L 154-135004-11 | VHF/UHF Tuner i
CN101-F 103-F, 1 16010100013 | Caontact Pin {Female) | 18 {Oscar Tuner)
104-F, 201-F,
CN202-F —~ PIN CONNECTOR —
CN102-F 160-104252-23 | 4 Pins Socket’ 1
160-101003 06 | Gontact Pin {Male) 4 CN102-M 160-104255-23 | 4 Pins Plug 1
CN204-F, 160-101004 06 | Contact Pin (Female) 7 CN102-F 160-101000-13 | Contact Pin (Female) 4
CN302-F
3102 161-510103-00 | Ant. Socket (Female) 1 .
P101 102 105 | 16152010300 | Ant. Plug (Male) 3 | 3. Special Parts For System PAL-l
190-770101-21 | P.C. Board UT7701-1 (B) 1
SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION arTy.
Q207, 302 259-770002.01 | Transistor Cap. 2
0204, 205, 208 | 484-770001-01 | Heat Sink 3 — FILTER -
207, 302 603-305010-10 | Machine Screw 3 x 10 mm 4 CF102 101-300007-03 | Ceramic 6.0 MHz 1
Q204, 205, 208 | 610-300410-10 | Tapping Screw 3 x 10 mm 3 CFI01 101-300018-09 | Ceramic 6.0 MHz 1
0207, 302 620-305025-55 | Nut M3 4 SA101 101-400006-09 | SAW 1
0207, 302 635-450320-02 | Mica Sheet 2
(207, 302 636-100030-52 | Bush 4 —~CARBON RESISTOR —
R119 113-681105-12 680 Ohm J %W 1
. R145 113-223105-12 22K Ohm J YW 1
2. Special Parts For System PAL-B, G R146 11356310512 56K Ohm J %W 1
R144 113-274105-12 270K Ohm J %W 1
SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRITPION QaTvy. C128,129 123-350340-10 | Ceramic Capacitor 2
- - SL 35 pf J B0V 2
— FILTER — 154-113004-01 | UHF Tuner 1
CF102 101-300004-09 | Ceramic 5.5 MHz 1
g;:g: 1813888;;83 g:r\?vmlc o5 Mz 1 4. Special Parts For System PAL-D/I "
- CARBON RESISTOR — SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy.
R101, 108 113-220105-12 22 Ohm J %W 2
R243 113-22120512 220 Ohm J W 1 — FILER -
R119 113-681105-12 680 Ohm J UW CF102 101-300007-03 | Ceramic 6.0 MHz 1
(For Europe Tuner) CF104 101-300014-09 | Ceramic 6.5 MHz 1
or CF101 101-300018-09 | Ceramic 6.0 MHz 1
113-152105-12 15K Ohm J UW CF103 101-300020-09 | Ceramic 6.5 MHz 1
(For CSCAR Tuner) SA101 101-400006-09 | SAW 1
or
113-332105-12 33K Ohm J %W 1 — CARBON RESISTOR —
(For ltaly Tuner) R101, 108 113-220105-12 22 Ohm J %W 2
R103, 104, 109 | 113-103015-12 10K Ohm J %W 3 R243 113-221105-12 220 Ohm J %W 1
R145 113-223105-12 22K Ohm J %W 1 R102, 110 113-102105-12 1K Ohm J %W 2
R106, 107 113-333105-12 33K Ohm J %W 2 R119 113-272105-12 27K Ohm J YW 1
R146 113-563105-12 56K Ohm J UW 1 R103,104, 109 | 113-103105-12 10K Ohm J %W 3
R105 113-104105-12 100K Ohm J %W 1 R106, 107 113-333105-12 33K Ohm J UW 2
1 i




SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION “1ary. SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.
R105 113-104105-12 100K Ohm J %W 1 R420 113-103105-12 10K Ohm J %W 1
R144 113-824105-12 820K Chm J %W 1 R409, 423 113-123105-12 12K Ohm J YW 2
R148 113-183105-12 18K Ohm J YW 1
— CAPACITOR - R415,416,424 | 113-223105-12 22K Ohm J YW 3
C128,128 123-560340-10 | Ceramic 2 R417 113-273105-12 27K Ohm J YW 1
SL 56 pt J B0V 2 R404 113-333105-12 33K Ohm J YW 1
C153 125-202121-02 | Polystyrene 1 R403 113-473105-12 47K Ohm J %W 1
2000 pf K 125V 1
Cc102 127-106407-01 | Electrolytic 1 ~TRIMMER CAPACITOR-
10 uf 16V CT401 122-100103-03 10 pt 1
C254 127-107048-01 | Electrolytic 1 CT402 122-700103-03 70 pf 1
100 uf 16V
—~ CREAMIC
— TRANSISTOR — CAPACITQOR -
Q101, 103 131-210719-47 | 2SA 719 NC 2 C425 123-040300-13 | CH 4 pf C 50V 1
Q102 131-231685-47 | 2SC 1685 NC 1 Cc429 123-100340-13 | CH 10 pf J 50V 1
v c413 123.330340-10 | SL 33 pf J 50V 1
- DIODE - €428 123-470340-13 | CH 47 pf J 50V 1
D101 132-134148-00 | IN 4148 1 C430,431 123-820340-10 | SL 82 pf J 50V 2
20214 132-411212-00 | HZ 12A-2 1 a2 123-101340-10 | SL 100 pf J 50V 1
154-134104-01 | VHF/UHF Tuner 1 €420 123-151340-14 | PH 150 pf J 50V 1
€403, 417 123-102350-34 | YB .001 uf K 50V 2
— PIN CONNECTOR ~ C406,407,427, |1 123-103370-30 | YD 01 ut Z 50V 6
CN102-F 160-104252-23 | 4 Pins Socket 1 C432,436,437
CN102-M 160-104255-23 | 4 Pins Plug 1
CN102 F 160-101000-13 | Contact Pin {Female) 4 - POLYESTER
J101 161-510103-00 | Ant. Socket (Female) 1 CAPACITOR -
424, 126-222071- N 0022 uf K 50V 1
C434,435 126-123071-11 012 uf K 50V 2
t1l. CHROMA BOARD ASS'Y — ELECTROLYTIC
CAPACITOR -
1. Common Parts For All System €409, 410, 412 | 127-105307-01 1 ut 50V
= C414 4
L.SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy. C433 127-105072-21 BP. 4.7 ut M 25V 1
— C423 127-225037-01 2.2 uf 50V 1
X401 003-002215-00 | Crystal KD 0221 DF 1 C41b 127-335037-01 3.3 uf 50V 1
€402 127475057-01 4.7 ut 25V 1
-~ TRANSFORMER — 408,411 127-475052-21 | B.P. 1 uf M 50V 2
T401 101-710129-03 | Chroma 1 €422 127-106047-01 10 uf 16V 1
T402, 403 101-710130-03 | Delay Line Matching 2 C401, 404 127-106042-21 | BP. 10 uft M 16V 2
C426 127-336047-01 33 uf 16V 1
-~ FILTER COIL — C405 127-337047-01 330 ut 16V 1
L407 104-479101-02 4.7 uH K 1
1402, 406 104-270101-02 27 uH K 2 - 1C -
1403, 404 104-560101-02 56 uH K 2 Q402 130-805612-18 | AN 5612 i
L405 104-392051-31 39 mH J 1 Q0403 130-805620-16 | AN 5620 X 1
Q401 131-231685-47 | Tr 2SC 1685 NC 1
— SEMI-FIXED
RESISTOR — — DIODE -
VR403 112:202231-10 | B-2K Ohm 1 D405 1132-110091-00 | OA 81 1
VR401 112-103231-10 | B-10K Ohm 1 D404 132-134148-00 | IN 4148 1
VRA402 112-503231-10 | B-50K Ohm 1 ZD401,402, 132-411130-00 | Zener MA 1130 3
70403 !
—~ CARBON RESISTOR — DL40Y | 139-100007-00 | Delay Line (1H) 1
R408, 414 113-100105-12 10 Ohm J %W 2 L401 139-200006-00 | Delay Line 1
R405, 419 113-221105-12 220 Ohm J UW 2 sS40 141-022412-09 | Slide Switch 2P2T 1
R411,412,413 | 113-271105-12 270 Ohm J %W 3
R407 113-331105-12 330 Ohm J %W 1 — PIN CONNECTOR —
R421,422,429 | 113-391105-12 390 Ohm J UW 3 CN401-F 160-104252-23 | 4 Pins Socket 1
R425, 426 113-471105-12 470 Ohm J %W 2 CN4O1-M 160-104255-23 | 4 Pins Plug i
R406 113-561106-12 560 Ohm J UW 1 CNA4Q2-F 160-105252-23 | 5 Pins Socket 1
R432 113-102106-12 1K Obm J YW 1 CN402-M 160-105255-23 | 5 Pins Plug i
R401, 402,410 | 113-182105-12 1.8K Ohm J %W 3 CN402-F,402-M| 160-101000-13 | Contact (Female) 9
R427, 428 113-472105-12 47K Ohm J %W 2 190-770102-11 J P.C. Board UT7701-11 (A) 1




2. Special Parts For System PAL-B, G

VL

CHANNEL SELECTOR BOARD ASS'Y (W/0 REMOTE)

T
SYMBOL NO. PART NO. E DESCRIPTION [OTY. SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTty.
| — CAPACITOR - I R601 113-102105-12 | Carbon R Ohm J UW 1
ca18 123-820340-10 | SL g2 pt J 50V 1 1 CH1to8 115-208001-12 | Channel Preset Vol. Ass'y
Cat8 123-121340-14 | PH 120 pt J 50V ' or
: 115-208001-02 | Channel Preset Vol. Ass'y W
3. Special Parts For System PAL-l & PAL-D/I ?A?fg‘n‘fyh)m"sy“em 1
‘ 0601, 603, 605, | 132-134148-00 | Diode IN4148 8
SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION nary. D607,609,611,
— % 0613, 615
— CAPACITOR — D602, 604,606, | 132-134148-00 | Diode IN4148 8
C419 123-470340-10 | St 47 pf J 50V I 1 D608, 610,612, (Not available for System
C418 12310134014 | PH 100 pt J 50V ’ 1 0614,616 PAL-1)
A LEDGOT, 602, | 132-510114-00 | LED 8
, LEDGO3, 604,
IV. CRT SOCKET BOARD ASS'Y LEDGOS, 608,
‘ LEDEO7, 608
SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy. S617 144-012010-04 | AFC Switch 1
— - - e - S601 to 608 145-812001-00 | Channel Selector Switch 1
L501 104-181101-02 | Filter Coil 180 uH K 1
_ SEMI-FIXED VII. TUNING & REMOTE RECEIVER
RESISTOR -
VR506 111-205201-08 | B-2M Ohm 1 SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QaTy.
VR501, 504 112:301233.10 | B-300 Ohm 2
VRS502, 503, 112:502233-10 | B-5K Ohm 3 L6 101-010167-03 | 0SC Coil 1
VR505 CF601 101-300021-07 | Ceramic Resonator 1
1602 & S302 105-203112-00 | Relay 1
— CARBON RESISTOR — VR617 112-502232-01 | B-5K Ohm 1
R509, 513 113-151105-12 150 Ohm 4 %W 2
R511 11333110512 330 Ohm J %W bl —~ CARBON RESISTOR —
R510, 512,514 | 113-332105-12 33K Ohm J YW } 3 R649 113-100105-12 10 Ohm J WW 1
| R651 113-150105-12 15 Ohm J %W 1
- NON-FLAMABLE R611 113-820105-12 82 Ohm J %W i
RESISTOR — R638 113-101105-12 100 Ohm J %W 1
R502, 503, 504, | 113-272205-22 | 27K Ohm J UW 3 R630 113-181105-12 180 Ohm J YW 1
R508 113-824205-22 820K Ohm J % ’ 1 R632 113-331105-12 330 Ohm J %W 1
R505, 506, 507 | 113-123405-72 Metal Film I3 R631 113-471105-12 470 Ohm J %W 1
12K Ohm J 2W R640 113-681105-12 680 Ohn‘1 J VW 1
R501 113-339305-82 | Fuseble 1 R650 113-821105-12 820 Ohm J UW 1
3.3 Ohm J %W R601 113-102105-12 1K Ohm J %W 1
R628 113-222105-12 2.2K Ohm J %W }
— CERAMIC ‘ R639 113-332105-12 3.3K Ohm J %W 1
CAPACITOR — ‘; R629, 636 113-392105-12 3.9K Ohm J LW 2
501 123-27135034 | YB 270 pf K 50V [ R616 113-472105-12 47K Ohm J uUW 1
€502, 503 123-331350-34 | YB 330 pf K 50V 2 R6343 113-562105-12 56K Ohm J YW 1
C504 123-821840-40 | B 820 pf J 2KV 1 R602, 605, 606, | 113-103105-12 10K Ohm J %W N
Qs501, 502, 503 | 131-231573-46 Transistor 2SC 1573A 3 R612,614,615,
CN501-M 160-101003-06 | Contact Pin (Male} 1 R618, 619, 620, "
CN501-F 160-101004-06 | Contact Pin (Female) 1 R621,622,
CN501-F 160-101802-06 | 1 Pin Socket 1 R607, 608 113-153105-12 15K Ohm J %W 2
161-721004-01 | CRT Socket 1 RS04, 617,624, | 113-223105-12 22K Ohm J %W 4
161-731004-01 | CRT Socket Cover 1 R65H2
190-770104-11 | P.C. Board UT77011V 1 R609, 610,633 | 113-273105-12 27K Ohm J YW 2
R626, 113-393105-12 39K Ohm J %W 1
V. ANTENNA BOARD ASS'Y 22;3,625,835, 113-473105-12 47K Ohm J %W 4
] RG627 113-563105-12 56K Ohm J %W 1
SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTty. R603 113-683105-12 68K Ohm J VW 1
R623 113-124105-12 120K Ohm J %W 1
~CERAMIC CAPACITOR- RG647 113-274105-12 270K Ohm J %W 1
C151, 152 123-101463-40 100 pf M 400VAC | 2
C150 123-471463-41 470 pf M 400VAC 1 CH1t038 115-208001-12 | Channel Preset Vol. Ass'y
J104 161-610002-00 | Antenna Jack 1 or
190-770106-11 | P.C. Board UT7701-VI(A) | 1 115-208001-02 | Channel Preset Vol. Ass'y 1
W/0 Switch (For System
; PAL-I Only)




Vill. REMOTE PREAMPLIFIER
SYMBOL NO. I PART NQ. ’ DESCRIPTION IGTY. SYMBOL NQ. PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy.
i L
CH9to 16 115-208001-22 ;fChanneI Preset Vol. Ass'y 1 —~ CARBON RESISTOR —
(For 16 Channel Only} R646 113-102105-12 1K Ohm J %W 1
‘ RG45 113-223105-12 22K 0hm J YW 1
— CERAMIC | R641 113-270105-12 27K Ohm J %W 1
CAPACITOR — ‘ R642, 648 1 113-473105-12 47K Ohm J YW
C604 123-560350-0 SL 56 pf K 50V 1 R647 113-274105-12 270K Ohm J WW 1
€603 123-471350-10 | SL 470 pf K 50V 1
612 123-103370:30 | YD .01 uf Z 50V 1 — CAPACITOR -
C601, 608 123-203370-30 | YD .02 uf Z 50V 2 ce14 123-102370-30 | Ceramic .001 uf Z 50V 1
€610 125-821121-02 | Polystrene Capacitor 1 €613 124-225031-01 | Tanalum 2.2 uf K 25V 1
820 pf K C616 127-106047-01 | Electrolytic 10 uf 16V 1
| C615 1 127-336047-01 | Electrolytic 33 uf 16V 1
— ELECTROLYTIC
CAPACITOR - 1603 130-259282-07 | UPC 592 H2 1
C609 127-334037-01 33 uf 50V 1 Q609 131-230845-12 | 2SC 945 L L
€611, 607 127-474037-01 47 uf 50V 2 0654 132-134148-00 | IN 4148 1
€602 127-105038-01 1 uf 50V 1 D655 132-540302-00 | Photo Diode PG-302 L
C618 127-475047-01 47 uf 16V 1 | 190-770103-81 | P.C. Board 1
C652 127-106047-01 10 ut 16V 1 i 483-770011-01 | Back Shield Cover 1
€605 127-476047-01 47 ut 16V 1 l
€606 127-107047-01 100 uf 16V 1
C619 12722704701 20 of v | 1 | 'X. REMOTE HANDSET
C617 127-477057-01 470 uf 25V 1
SYMBOL NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy.
1€601 130-801363-24 | UPC 1363C 1 —
1602 130-801937-16 | UPD 1937C 1 CF701 101-300021-07 | Ceramic Resonator 1
0608, 612 131-210608-06 | 2SA 608F 2 — CARBON RESISTOR —
0601, 602, 603, | 131-230536-06 2SC 536F R704 | 113-109105-12 1 Ohm J %W 1
0605, 606, 607 R701 113-330105-12 33 Ohm J UW 1
NG04 131-240400-05 | 2SD 400E 1 R703 113-560105-12 56 Ohm J %W 1
Q610 132-134148-00 | 2SD 612E 1 R702 113-181105-12 180 Ohm J % 1
D601 10 624, 132-134148-00 | IN 4148 29 R705 113-105105-12 1M Ohm J WUW i
0649 to 653
625 to 648 132-134148-00 | IN 4148 (For 16 Channel 24 — CAPACITOR -
Only) €701, 702, 703, | 123-101350-10 | Ceramic 6
0656, 657, 658, | 132-:314002-00 | IN 4002 4 €704, 705, 706 SL 100 pt K 50V
0659 €707 127-107037-01 | Electrotytic 100 uf 10V 1
20660 13241122200 | HZ128B-2 1 |
LED 601 10 608 | 132-510114-00 | LED 8 10701 130-801986-16 | UPD 1986C 1
LED 609 to 616 { 132-510114-00 | LED (For 16 Channe! Only) | 8 Q70 131-230945-12 | 2SC 945 L 1
S604, 605 144-011411-07 | Push Switch 2 Q702 131-232001-12 | 2SC 2001 L 1
CrG01F 160-101000-13 | Contact Pin (Female) 3 D701 132-530303-00 | infrard Diode SE 303A 1
CN602-F, 603-F | 160-101004-06 | Contact Pin (Female) 4 190-770128-13 | P.C. Board 1
CNBO1-F 160-103252-23 | 3 Pins Socket 1 201-770001- Cabinet Top 1
CN6O1T-M 160-103255-23 | 3 Pins Plug 1 203-770001- Cabinet Botton 1
CN602-F, 603-F | 160-102802-06 | 2 Pins Socket 2 210-770001- Battery Cover 1
CN60Z-M, 160-102805-06 | 2 Pins Plug 2 263-770001-01 | Front Lens ‘Red’ 1
CN603-M 330-770001-01 | Conductive Rubber 1
190-770103-44 | P.C. Board 1 472-770001-01 | Battery Contact Plate (+, =) | 1
190-770103-64 | P.C. Board (For 8 Channel) 472-770002-01 | Battery Contact Plate (+) 1
or 472-770003-01 | Battery Contact Plate () 1
190-770103-94 | P.C. Board (For 16 Channel) | 1
428-104001-01 | Mtg. Brakcet 2




	s1: 
	s2: 
	s: 
	GENERAL PARTNER: Off


